

# In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**CHRISTI J. KOPP, et al.,**

**Defendants and Appellants.**

Case No. S257844

Fourth Appellate District Division One, Case No. D072464  
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCN327213  
The Honorable Harry M. Elias, Judge

## **ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)  
Attorney General of California  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)  
Solicitor General  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
\*JOSHUA A. KLEIN (SBN 226480)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ADRIAN R. CONTRERAS (SBN 267200)  
Deputy Attorney General  
AMARI L. HAMMONDS (SBN 329087)  
Associate Deputy Solicitor General  
1515 Clay Street  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 879-0756  
Fax: (510) 622-2270  
Email: Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented .....	12
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	12
Statement of the Case.....	14
A.    Hernandez’s Crime and Trial.....	14
B.    Sentencing.....	16
C.    The Court of Appeal’s Opinion .....	17
Argument .....	19
I.    Courts Must Consider Defendants’ Ability to Pay When Setting Fines and Fees .....	19
A.    The Difference Between Punitive Fines and User Fees .....	20
1.    Hernandez’s Punitive Fines Serve as Punishment for His Crimes.....	21
2.    Hernandez’s User Fee Assessments Are Designed to Raise Money for Judicial Processes.....	24
B.    For Fines that Punish, Courts Must Consider Ability to Pay as One of Many Factors Affecting Whether the Fine Is Unconstitutionally Disproportionate.....	28
1.    Ability to Pay Is Relevant to a Punitive Fine’s Constitutionality Under the Excessive Fines Clause.....	28
2.    Equal Protection and Due Process Do Not Pose an Additional Bar Against Imposing Fines a Defendant Cannot Pay.....	31
3.    The Fundamental-Rights and Access-to- Court Cases Do Not Apply Here .....	33
C.    California’s System of Imposing Unaffordable User Fees Fails Rational Basis Scrutiny Under the Equal Protection Clause .....	37
II.   Absent Guidance in Statute or Rule, Burdens of Proof Should Reflect the Role of Ability-to-Pay in Each Fee’s or Fine’s Constitutional Analysis.....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Where the Legislature Has Conditioned a Fine or Fee on the Defendant’s Ability to Pay, the State Bears the Burden of Proof.....	42
B. Defendants Bear the Burden of Proof as to a Fine’s Excessiveness, Including as to Any Contention Regarding Inability to Pay .....	43
C. Criminal Defendants Seeking Fee Waivers Should Bear the Same Modest Duty to Support that Claim as Civil Litigants .....	50
Conclusion .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105 .....	46, 47
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	45, 46
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304.....	28
<i>Austin v. United States</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 602.....	20
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183 .....	48
<i>Baluyut v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 826 .....	32
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 660.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559.....	28
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 257 .....	21
<i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 878 .....	31
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sainez</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1302 .....	28
<i>Douglas v. California</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 353.....	34
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137 .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307 .....	46
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1118 .....	39
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12.....	33, 34, 36
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388 .....	28, 44
<i>Hardy v. Stumpf</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 1 .....	32
<i>Hollman v. Warren</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 351 .....	39
<i>Hudec v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 815 .....	20
<i>In re Alva</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 254 .....	21
<i>In re Antazo</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 100 .....	33, 35
<i>In re Cipro Cases I &amp; II</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 116 .....	48
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410 .....	43
<i>James v. Strange</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 128.....	40
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 36.....	33
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Assoc. Indus.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 648 .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.J.</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 102.....	34
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537 (2002).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319.....	47
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 189.....	36
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of So. Cal. v. Campus Crusade for Christ, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 954 .....	42
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 314.....	47
<i>Moss v. Superior Court (Ortiz)</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 396 .....	49
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 197 .....	46
<i>People ex rel. Hartrich v. 2010 Harley-Davidson</i> (Ill. 2018) 104 N.E.3d 1179.....	44
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707 .....	19, 28, 29
<i>People v. Alford</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 749 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 843 .....	48, 50
<i>People v. Amor</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 20 .....	36, 47
<i>People v. Ary</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 510 .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680 .....	43
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314 .....	31
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 277 .....	39
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 32 .....	38
<i>People v. Dueñas</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1157 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 745 .....	47
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 1027 .....	19
<i>People v. Hanson</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 355 .....	22, 23
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668 .....	51
<i>People v. McCullough</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 589 .....	27, 42
<i>People v. Picklesimer</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 330 .....	20
<i>People v. Reese</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 660 .....	49
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271 .....	30
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1100 .....	20, 24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Turnage</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 62 .....	33
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347 .....	31
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 1041 .....	49
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1013 .....	23
<i>People v. Wingo</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 169 .....	43
<i>Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 151 .....	43
<i>Pub. Employee Ret. Admin. Comm. v. Bettencourt</i> (2016) 474 Mass. 60 .....	44
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 600.....	31, 33
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 .....	32
<i>Shuford v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 903 .....	49
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 321 .....	19, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Castello</i> (2d Cir. 2010) 611 F.3d 116.....	44
<i>United States v. Cheeseman</i> (3d Cir. 2010) 600 F.3d 270.....	44
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 .....	48, 49



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Vergara v. State of California</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 619 .....	32
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 235 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883 .....	39
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Stats. 1991, ch. 331 .....	27
Stats. 2003, ch. 159 .....	25
Stats. 2008, ch. 311 .....	26
Stats. 2011, ch. 40 .....	25
Civil Code § 3295 .....	47
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1032 .....	26
§ 1033.5 .....	26
Evidence Code	
§ 160 .....	44
§ 500 .....	42, 44, 51
Government Code	
§ 27755 .....	52
§ 29550 .....	27, 43
§ 29550.1 .....	16, 18, 27, 28
§ 29550.2 .....	27, 42
§ 68085 .....	25
§ 68632 .....	38, 40, 51
§ 68633 .....	38, 52
§ 68635 .....	52
§ 68641 .....	52
§ 70371.5 .....	2
§ 70602.5 .....	26
§ 77003 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Health and Safety Code</b>	
§ 11372.....	29
§ 11372.5.....	16, 17, 19, 23, 24
§ 11372.7.....	16, 17, 23, 24, 29
§ 11379.....	15
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 15.....	22
§ 136.1.....	15
§ 182.....	15, 24
§ 186.11.....	29
§ 186.22.....	15
§ 187.....	15
§ 245.....	15
§ 456.....	29
§ 667.5.....	15
§ 668.....	15
§ 672.....	22
§ 987.....	48, 49, 53
§ 987.3.....	53
§ 987.5.....	52
§ 987.8.....	49, 53
§ 1192.7.....	15
§ 1202.4, subd. (b) .....	16, 19, 22, 23, 43, 49
§ 1202.4, subd. (d) .....	23, 29, 43
§ 1202.4, subd. (f) .....	20, 43, 49
§ 1202.4, subd. (g) .....	43
§ 1202.44.....	22
§ 1202.45.....	17, 22
§ 1203.4.....	36
§ 1214.....	48
§ 1449.....	50
§ 1465.8.....	16, 18, 24, 25
§ 4600.....	29
§ 12022.7.....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
<b>California Constitution, Article I</b>	
§ 17.....	19, 28
§ 28.....	20, 21, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
California Constitution, Article IV	
§ 16.....	31
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment .....	47
Sixth Amendment .....	51
Eighth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	31, 35
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 3.51 .....	52
Rule 4.410.....	21, 30, 37
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Assem. Floor Analysis of A.B. 118, as amended June 28, 2011 .....	25
AOC Fact Sheet: SB 1407 (Perata)—Courthouse Construction, Apr. 2008 .....	26
Dept. of Finance, Enrolled Bill Report on AB 1759, Aug. 1, 2003.....	25
Judicial Council Form FW-001 .....	38
Judicial Council Form CR-105 .....	48
Judicial Council Form CR-115 .....	49
LaFave, et al., Criminal Procedure (4th ed. & 2020 Supp.) .....	46
Sen. Comm. on Budget & Fiscal Rev., Rep. on A.B. 1869 (2019- 2020 Reg. Sess.).....	37
Sen. Comm. on Public Safety Rep. on S.B. 1407 .....	27
